
Municipal Building
Council Chambers

201 West Gray
Norman, OK  73069

City of Norman, OK

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1R-1920-11 Name: Resolution to Appropriate Funds for the 24th
Avenue East Widening Project

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:6/28/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/23/2019 7/23/2019

Title: RESOLUTION R-1920-11: A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN,
OKLAHOMA, APPROPRIATING $90,289.75 REFUNDED FROM THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION TO BE USED FOR THE 24TH AVENUE EAST WIDENING PROJECT.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. text File, 2. R-1920-11, 3. Location Map, 4. ODOT Refund Letter

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council7/23/2019 1

RESOLUTION R-1920-11: A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN,
OKLAHOMA, APPROPRIATING $90,289.75 REFUNDED FROM THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION TO BE USED FOR THE 24TH AVENUE EAST WIDENING PROJECT.

BACKGROUND: During the summer of 2017, Markwell Paving Company, Inc. completed a
resurfacing project on segments of Constitution Street, Imhoff Road and Lindsey Street under
Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT) Project STP-214C(004)AG, J/P No. 28903(04).
This project received 80% federal funding for construction from the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) through grants from the Association of Central Oklahoma Governments (ACOG). Since
federal funds were used, ODOT administered this contract.

Improvements for the roadway project included:

Constitution Street- Jenkins Avenue to Oak Tree Avenue
· 2” asphalt pavement mill and 2” asphalt overlay

· Pavement deep patching as needed

· ADA sidewalk ramp improvements

· New pavement markings

Imhoff Road- east of Classen Boulevard to west of 24th Avenue SE
· 1 ¼” asphalt pavement mill and 1 ¼” asphalt overlay

· Pavement deep patching as needed

· New pavement markings

Lindsey Street- Pickard Avenue to west of Jenkins Avenue
· 2” asphalt pavement mill and 2” asphalt overlay

· Pavement deep patching as needed

City of Norman, OK Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: R-1920-11, Version: 1

· ADA sidewalk ramp improvements

· New 4’ sidewalk on the north side of Lindsey Street between Pickard Avenue and Elm Avenue

· New pavement markings

· Video detection system for existing traffic signals at Lindsey Street/Flood Avenue and Lindsey
Street/Chautauqua Avenue intersections.

DISCUSSION: The 20% local share paid to ODOT in 2017 under Contract K-1617-64 in the amount
of $300,000 was based on a $1,500,000 estimate that included construction and construction
management. ODOT has now completed their audit and determined that the final local share amount
was $209,710.25, which resulted in a refund to the City in the amount of $90,289.75.

Staff proposes to utilize these funds for partial payment of construction and construction
management costs on the 24th Avenue East Bond Project. ODOT’s refund check has been deposited
into the Capital Fund, Reimbursement/Refund Account (050-0000-366.12-51). Staff recommends
appropriating the refund from the Reimbursement/Refund Account to the 24th Avenue East Widening
Project, Construction (account 050-9552-431.61-01; project TC0277). Staff anticipates receiving a
second invoice from ODOT in the amount of approximately $160,000 to pay for the City’s revised
20% local share that reflects the shortage after the bids for the 24th Avenue East project were
opened.  The $90,289.75 refund would go toward this payment to ODOT.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of Resolution R-1920-11 appropriating
$90,289.75 from the Reimbursement/Refund Account to the 24th Avenue East Widening Project,
Construction Account.

City of Norman, OK Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

